
                 
 
 

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
Date Tuesday 1 February 2022 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 13 - 40) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/21, with Projected 
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/22  (Pages 41 - 50) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 

7. Provision of Support Services 2022/23  (Pages 51 - 66) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 



 
8. Fees and Charges 2022/23  (Pages 67 - 76) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 

9. External Audit Arrangements 2022/23 to 2024/25  (Pages 77 - 82) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 

10. 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Budgets  (Pages 83 - 92) 

 Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   
 

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
 
13. Restructure Report  (Pages 93 - 98) 

 Report of Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
 

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
24 January 2022 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: J Chaplow (Chair), J Blakey, D Brown, 

J Cosslett, K Fantarrow, S Quinn, 
K Robson, A Simpson, M Stead, 
A Surtees, C Varty and M Wilson 
 

Spennymoor Town 
Council: 

N Foster (Vice-Chair), C Maddison and 
D Ranyard 

 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269 709 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 29 September 2021 at 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Chaplow (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Brown, K Fantarrow, S Quinn, K Robson, M Stead, C Varty and 
M Wilson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors N Foster, C Maddison and D Ranyard 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey and 
A Simpson. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
No notification of Substitute Members had been received. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair noted several matters arising, including a change in membership 
of the Joint Committee, with Councillor O Gunn being replaced by Councillor 
C Varty.  The Chair welcomed Councillor C Varty to the Joint Committee. 
 
The Chair noted that arrangements would be made for the January 2022 
meeting of the Joint Committee to be held at Durham Crematorium, following 
services on the day, with a tour by the Bereavement Services Manager, 
Graham Harrison to follow the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



It was added that should any Member wish to visit the Crematorium 
individually, prior to the January meeting, they could contact the 
Bereavement Services Manager to make arrangements. 
 
The Chair noted that the next Annual General Meeting of the Joint 
Committee in June 2022 would be arranged to be held at Spennymoor Town 
Council. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest submitted. 
 
 

5 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 
March 2021  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
(Interim) and Treasurer to the Joint Committee relating to the External 
Auditors (Mazars LLP) issues Arising Report for the year ended 31 March 
2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, Phillip Curran 
advised that the audit had now been concluded, adding that there had been 
no material weaknesses highlighted around the Joint Committee’s system of 
internal control and the Annual Return had been completed and signed off. 
 
Town Councillor N Foster noted the positive report adding it was a reflection 
of the high quality of the work undertaken by Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committees Annual Return for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2021 including the External Report 
2020/21 Certificate (attached at Appendix 2). 
 
 

6 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager, Ian Hoult asked Members to note 
the performance figures from 1 June 2021 to 31 August 2021 and the 
comparison to the same period for both 2020 and 2019, noting a net 
decrease of 83 cremations year on year.  It was noted the figures for 2019 
were provided to give a comparison to pre
[...]
ium Joint 

Committee with a quarterly update of performance and operational 

matters at the crematorium. 

 Recommendation(s) 

3  It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint 
Committee: 

a) Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

b) Note the continued success with regards to the Green Flag 
Award. 

c) Note the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals 
scheme. 

d) Consider and approve the revised changes to opening times. 

e) Consider and approve the SLA with regards to the cleaning of the 
crematorium. 

f) Consider and approve the SLA with regards to the cleaning of the 
water fountains at the crematorium. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



g) Agree to St Cuthbert’s Hospice providing a Christmas tree again 
in 2022. 

 Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

4  The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 September 2021 to 31 December 2021 inclusive, with 
comparative data in the same period for the last two years: 

 2019/20 
(Pre Covid) 

2020/21 2021/22 Change 
from 20/21 

 

September 173 + 2* 161 + 1* 206 + 0* +   45  -  1*  

October 213 + 2* 184 + 2* 200 + 2* +   16 +  0*  

November 204 + 0* 191 + 0* 231 + 4* +   40  + 4*  

December 207 + 1* 199 + 0* 204 + 0* +     5  + 0*  

TOTAL 797 + 5* 735 + 3* 841 + 6* + 106  + 3*  
 

    * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)    ** = Stillborns (STs)       *** = Body parts 
 

5 The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. 
In summary 267 came from Durham, 35 came from Spennymoor and 
539 from other areas. There have been 6 NVF cremations undertaken 
for the period covered by this report compared to 3 in the comparable 
period last year. There were 106 more cremations undertaken in the 
 period September to December 2021 compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

 Memorials 

6  The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 
the period 1 September to 31 December 2021 compared to the same 
peri
[...]

2021. 

  Crematorium Opening Hours 

13 A review of the opening hours of the crematorium on a weekend has 
concluded that the hours should be reviewed to improve customer 
access especially on a Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

 
14 The current opening hours of the crematorium outside the core hours 

are: 
 

a) Saturday   8.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon 
b) Sunday   9.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. 
c) Bank Holidays 10.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon 

 

Page 15



15 It is proposed that Sunday and Bank Holiday opening times at Durham 
Crematorium are changed in line with those on a Saturday, to be 
introduced immediately if agreed by Members. 

 

  Cleaning SLA 
 

16 The cleaner employed at the crematorium is part of Durham County 

 Council’s facilities cleaning team who provide the service by way of a 

Service Level Agreement (SLA) to assist with the cleaning duties. The 

two year SLA which currently costs £9,846 per year commenced on 1 

April 2020 and expires on 31 March 2022. 

 

17 A high quality service has been provided over the last two years and 

Members are asked to consider and approve a revised SLA for the 

period April 2022 to March 2024, costing £10,205 per year (a 3.6% 

increase on the recharges levied in 2021/22), which includes all labour 

and materials required to carry out the cleaning activities (SLA attached 

at Appendix 3). The applicable fee takes into consideration inflationary 

pressures such as the staff pay award. The standard hourly rate has 

increased from £15.15 to £15.70 resulting in an increase of £6.88 per 

week.  

 

Water Fountain Maintenance SLA 

18 For many years the crematorium has had its own staff carry out the 
maintenance to the water fountains situated in the memorial gardens, 
however following an inspection from our Health and Safety team, they 
have expressed concerns regarding unqualified staff undertaking this 
operation. We have tried to get staff to undertake this  
 qualification, however the course is more specific to pool pl
[...]
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of 1,096,084 
against a budgeted surplus of £1,022,157, £73,927 more than the 
budgeted position. 

5 Contributions to earmarked reserves are forecast as £8,926 less than 
originally budgeted, due mainly to additional capital works. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



6 In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£13,905 is required. This results in a net transfer from the Major Capital 
Works Reserve of £122,629. 

7 The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2022 are forecast to 
be £1,545,928 along with a General Reserve of £531,675, giving a 
forecast total reserves and balances position of £2,077,603 at the year 
end. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 It is recommended that Members note the April to December 2021 
financial monitoring report and associated provisional revenue and 
capital outturn positions at 31 March 2022, including the projected year 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee. 

Page 42



Background 

9 Scrutinising the financial performance of the Central Durham 
Crematorium is a key role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) 
budgetary control reports are prepared by the Treasurer and aim to 
present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in the year 
to date together with a forward projection to the year end. Routine 
reporting and consideration of financial performance is a key 
component of the Governance Arrangements of the Central Durham 
Crematorium 

Financial Performance 

10 Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are 
considered by Neighbourhoods and Climate Change Management 
Team on a quarterly basis. The County Council’s Corporate 
Management Team also considers regular budgetary control reports, 
with quarterly reports being considered by Cabinet / Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The outturn projections for the Central 
[...]
proposed SLA for the period 1 April 2022 to 

31 March 2023 to cover the following functions: 
 

 Management Services 

 Financial Services 

 Administration Services 

 Payroll Services 

 Human Resources Services. 
 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
Recommendation(s) 
 

4 It is recommended that members consider and approve the Service Level 
Agreement attached at Appendix 2 (including relevant schedule) for the year 
2022/23. 

 

Page 52



Service Level Agreement (SLA)   
 

5 The SLA established for the provision of Support Service functions to the Joint 
Committee provides a commitment for both parties over the medium term. This 
includes the provision of management advice and attendance at Joint Committee 
meetings by the Finance Manager: Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, in 
addition to Accountancy, HR, Payroll and Administration Services.   

 

6 The proposed SLA, attached at Appendix 2, has been developed in consultation 
with the Finance Manager: Neighbourhoods and Climate Change under the 
delegated responsibility of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee and reflects the 
nature of the current partnership, the services to be provided, the period of 
agreement and total estimated annual budget. 

 
7 As in previous years, all work carried out directly on behalf of the Joint Committee 

will be recharged and the resultant budget requirement for Support Services is 
set out in the SLA.  Details of all work to be carried out will be itemised so that 
costs are more transparent.   

 
8 The proposed SLA considers the proportion of time spent by key staff 

undertaking the requirements of the Joint Committee. The proposed charge for 
2022/23 is £35,345, a 3% increase on the recharges levied in 2021/22. The 
applicable fee takes into consideration the impact of pay and price inflation.  

 
9 The Support Service SLA is attached at Appendix 2 for consideration and 

approval by Members. Schedule 1 to the Appendix, as attached, provides a more 
detailed break
[...]
 existing methodology. 
 
2. This SLA charge is in addition to the fixed term Audit SLA previously approved by 

Members on 27 September 2019 at a fixed price of £6,840 for 2022/23. 
 

 
In overall terms the Support Service charge represents 1.9% of the gross turnover of the Joint 
Committee. 

 

Page 66



 

             

 Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 1 February 2022 

 Fees and Charges 2022/23 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report sets out details of the proposed fees and charges for the 
Central Durham Crematorium for 2022/23. 

Executive summary 

2 In reviewing existing charges or setting new charges, inflationary 
pressures; the potential impact of competition in terms of price and 
quality; trends in demand; results of customer surveys; budget targets; 
cost structure implications; impact on other service areas; alternative 
more effective charging structures and proposals for targeted 
promotions etc need to be fully taken into consideration. 

3 Members of the Joint Committee will recall that following Local 
Government Review in 2009 the fees and charges at the Central 
Durham Crematorium were harmonised with the charges at Mountsett 
Crematorium. The cremation fees and charges were increased in 
2021/22 by £20 (2.9%). 

4 Background papers available 

 2021/22 Budget and Financial Monitoring Reports 

 2022/23 Budget Working Papers 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s) 

5 It is recommended that members of the Joint Committee note and 
approve the proposed fees and charges at Appendix 2 effective from 1 
April 2022, which seeks to increase cremation charges by £25 (3.4%) 
per cremation from £740 to £765. 

6 It is recommended that the proposed fees and charges are incorporated 
into the 2022/2
[...]
  

 Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

 1 February 2022 

 External Audit Arrangements 2022/23 to 

2024/25 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report presents members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee with proposals for the continued delivery of the external 
audit by Mazars for the three financial years 2022/23 to 2024/25. 

Executive summary 

2 The Joint Committee appoints an external auditor to carry out a limited 
assurance audit on the Joint Committees Annual Return, which ensures 
a continued effective financial and governance framework for the Joint 
Committee. 

3 Members have appointed Mazars to undertake the external audit 
arrangements for the last five financial years and also for the 2021/22 
audit. 

4 Mazars have met all deadlines for the completion of the audits and have 
always proven to be very accessible. 

5 The quotation provided by Mazars for 2022/23 of £2,250 is £380 higher 
than the previous three years (which was a fixed price) and will be 
increased in line with CPI for the two years thereafter. However, the 
increase is in line with public sector audit cost inflation that is being 
experienced throughout the audit industry. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



6 It is recommended that Members of the Joint Committee therefore re-
appoint Mazars to undertake the external audit for the next three years. 

Recommendation(s) 

7 It is recommended that Members of the Joint Committee appoint 
Mazars to undertake the external audit arrangements for the 2022/23, 
2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. 

Page 78



Background 

8 In April 2015, Members considered a report regarding the change in 
legislation in respect to the provisions of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. This resulted in a chan
[...]
rporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change 
 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 
 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 This report sets out for Members’ consideration proposals with regards to the 
2022/23 revenue and capital budgets for the Central Durham Crematorium. 

 

Executive Summary 
 

2 The 2022/23 budget has been developed with the Bereavement Services 
Manager, taking into account the proposed Fees and Charges set out in an 
earlier report, the updated 2021/22 forecast outturn position and known 
expenditure pressures in the coming year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

3 It is recommended that members of the Joint Committee note and approve the 
revenue and capital budget proposals contained within the report (as set out at 
Appendix 2). 

4 It is also recommended that Members note the forecast level of reserves at 31 
March 2023 (also set out at Appendix 2). 

 

 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



Revenue Budget Proposals 2022/23 
 

5 The proposed 2022/23 revenue budget is shown at Appendix 2, together with 
the forecast position with regards to the reserves of the Central Durham 
Crematorium at 31 March 2023. Members should note that the main changes 
from the 2021/22 budget are as follows: 

 

Employees  

6 The 2022/23 budget has been increased by £31,379. This takes into account 
the expected 21/22 and 22/23 pay awards and also a service restructure, which 
is to be considered later in a part B report. 

 

 Premises 

7 The base budget has increased by £37,508 next year. The main reasons for 
this increase are as follows: 

 The repairs and maintenance budgets have been adjusted to reflect the 
Service Asset Management Plan works scheduled for 2022/23 in line with the 
Service Asset Management Plan approved at the September meeting. The net 
result of the removal of the 2021/22 works schedule and the inclusion of the 
2022/23 requirements is a net year 
[...]
rformance and Operational Report
	Item 5 Revised App3
	Item 5 Appendix 4

	6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/21, with Projected Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/22
	7 Provision of Support Services 2022/23
	Item 7 Provision of Support Services - App 2

	8 Fees and Charges 2022/23
	Item 8 Fees and Charges 2022-23 App 2,3

	9 External Audit Arrangements 2022/23 to 2024/25
	10 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Budgets
	Item 10 Budget 2022-23 - App 2

	13 Restructure Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 1 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Chaplow (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Blakey, D Brown, J Cosslett, S Quinn, K Robson, A Simpson, 
M Stead, M Wilson and B Kellett (Substitute) (substitute for C Varty) 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors N Foster (Vice-Chair), C Maddison and D Ranyard 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Surtees and 
C Varty. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
County Councillor B Kellett was substitute for County Councillor C Varty. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 



 

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar which provided an update relating to performance 
and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Neighbourhood and Protection Manager provided a summary of the 
performance figures from 1 September 2021 to 31 December 2021 in 
comparison to the same period for the previous year. It was noted there had 
been 106 more cremations undertaken compared to the same period last 
year. There had also been an increase of 16 memorials sold, however there 
was a small decrease in the value of memorials. 
 
It was noted that an application would be submitted for the 2022 Green Flag 
Award and progress would be reported to a future meeting. 
 
Referring to the Recycling of Metals Scheme, it was reported that the 
nominated charity, Chyrelle Addams Cancer Support Trust had received 
£15,000 from the scheme on the 16 December 2021. The Neighbourhood 
and Protection Manager asked members to note that the Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management had been asked to review the 
value of money awarded to allow more charities to benefit from the scheme. 
 
A review of weekend and Bank Holiday opening hours for the crematorium 
had concluded and it was proposed that Sunday and Bank Holiday opening 
times change in line with times on a Saturday.  
 
An update was provided in relation to the Service Level Agreements (SLA) in 
relation to Cleaning Services. The Joint Committee were asked to consider 
and approve the revised SLA for the period April 2022 to March 2024, 
costing £10,205 per year (a 3.6% increase on the recharges levied in 
2021/22), which would include all labour and materials required to carry out 
the cleaning activities. 
 
Referring to the Water Fountain maintenance, the Neighbourhood and 
Protection Manager advised that Durham County Council’s Commercial 
Services Team could provide maintenance by way of a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). The price quoted was £10,943 per year, which would 
include all labour and materials required to carry out the activities identified. 
 
Members were advised that St Cuthbert’s Hospice had requested that they 
be allowed to continue to provide a Christmas Tree at Durham Crematorium 
for 2022. 



 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted; 
(ii) That the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award be 

noted; 
(iii) That the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals 
 Scheme be noted; 
(iv) That the revised changes to opening times be approved; 
(v) That the SLA with regards to the cleaning of the crematorium be 

approved; 
(vi) That the SLA with regards to the cleaning of the water fountains at the 

crematorium be approved; 
(vii) That the request for St Cuthbert’s Hospice to provide a Christmas tree 

for 2022 be agreed. 
 
 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/21, with Projected 
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/22  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the provisional 
outturn position for 2021/22 and the projected level of reserves and balances 
at 31 March 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change highlighted the 
projected revenue outturn surplus of £1,096,084 against the budgeted 
surplus of £1,022,157, £73,927 more than the budgeted position.  
 
In response to a query from Town Councillor D Ranyard regarding the 
forecasted overspend relating to the roadway entrance widening and new 
gates, the Neighbourhood and Protection Manager advised that it was not 
always possible to identify overspends when projecting costs and the project 
had resulted in unexpected works carried out. Further information would be 
provided. 
 
Councillor J Blakey added that the cost of metal and materials had increased 
75% since the pandemic which would have contributed to the overspend.  
 
Councillor M Steads asked questions regarding additional dividends or one-
off payments to the two Authorities if income levels were higher than 
predicted The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
advised that contributions to Authorities would remain the same. He 
explained that any additional income would go into the Crematorium reserves 
to finance future initiatives. It was noted that additional payment had not 



been done previously and it was highlighted that money generated over and 
above could be unpredictable. He added that payments to constituent 
Authorities were set out in the budget report and suggested that a separate 
budget strategy could be provided setting out potential options for increasing 
payments to authorities and identifying other areas that require funds to be 
set aside.     
 
Responding to a query from Councillor J Blakey regarding the generator that 
had been discussed at a previous meeting, the Neighbourhood and 
Protection Manager advised that it had been included in the budget and 
projections in the report would be updated to reflect that. 
 
Resolved: 
That the April to December 2021 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional revenue and capital outturn positions at 31 March 2022, including 
the projected year position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee be noted. 
 
 

7 Provision of Support Services 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which outlined the proposed Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service provision by Durham County 
Council to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee for the period 
April 2022 to March 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change reported that 
the proposed charge for 2022/23 was £35,345, a 3% increase on the 
recharges levied in 2021/22. The applicable fee takes into consideration the 
impact of pay and price inflation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Service Level Agreement attached at Appendix 2 (including relevant 
schedule) for the year 2022/23 be approved. 
 
 

8 Fees and Charges 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out details of the proposed 
fees and charges for the Central Durham Crematorium for 2022/23 (for copy 
see file of minutes).  
 



The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change explained that 
the report sought to increase the fees and charges as shown at Appendix 2 
of the report by £25 (3.4%) per cremation from £740 to £765, which was £70 
below the average charges currently levied across the region. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change had consulted with the Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change on the proposed increase in charges and he was satisfied 
that the increase was appropriate. 
 
Responding to a query from Town Councillor D Ranyard, the Finance 
Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change confirmed that the proposed 
increase in charges had been agreed by Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee on 31 January 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the proposed fees and charges at Appendix 2 effective from  

1 April 2022, which seeks to increase cremation charges by £25 
(3.4%) per cremation from £740 to £765 be approved; 

 
(ii) That the proposed fees and charges are incorporated into the 2022/23 

budget. 
 
 

9 External Audit Arrangements 2022/23 to 2024/25  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which presented proposals for the 
continued delivery of the external audit by Mazars for the three financial 
years 2022/23 to 2024/25 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change advised that 
the quotation provided by Mazars for 2022/23 of £2,250 was £380 higher 
than the previous three years and the increase would be in line with CPI for 
the two years thereafter. The increase was in line with public sector audit 
cost inflation that was being experienced throughout the audit industry.  
 
Town Councillor D Ranyard, while understanding the benefits of appointing 
the same organisation to conduct external audits, raised concerns that a 
tendering exercise had not taken place this time around. The Finance 
Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change explained the continuity 
benefits as a number of other authorities and organisations had missed audit 
deadlines. It was noted that Durham County Councils audit completion 
deadlines have all been achieved and would be beneficial to continue with 



Mazars at this time. He advised that a full tendering exercise would be 
undertaken in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
That Mazars be appointed to undertake the external audit arrangements for 
the 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. 
 
 

10 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Budgets  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out proposals with regards to 
the 2022/23 revenue and capital budgets for the Central Durham 
Crematorium (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change advised that 
the budget had been developed with the Bereavement Services Manager, 
taking into account the proposed Fees and Charges, the updated 2021/22 
forecast outturn position and the known expenditure pressures in the coming 
year.  
 
Councillor M Stead asked how much over the amount needed for investment 
are the current balances and reserves. The Finance Manager, 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change advised that the general reserve policy 
recommends 30% of the income budget, however, it would be prudent to 
have a buffer which provides scope for unforeseen expenditure which is part 
of the actual reserves earmarked for future investment. The budget strategy 
could examine the reserves level and whether the general reserve policy 
percentage could be changed, however advised this could have knock-on 
implications. 
 
The Neighbourhood and Protection Manager added that historically taking a 
prudent approach has allowed for cremator replacements and capital 
improvement works and advised it would be prudent to look at dividends 
when reserves were at a sufficient level. 
 
Town Councillor N Foster acknowledged Councillor Steads point. He referred 
to the challenges during the pandemic and suggested it would be prudent to 
project future revenue and highlighted exploring new opportunities in 
technology. 
 
The Chair commented that reserves will be essential with regards to 
exploring new technology as additional space would be required. She 
highlighted the need to keep up to date with changing times and provide a 
choice for families. 



 
In response to a query from Town Councillor D Ranyard, the Neighbourhood 
and Protection Manager advised that due to Covid the meeting arranged to 
be held at Durham Crematorium had to be rescheduled and it was 
anticipated that the next Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
meeting in April 2022 would be held at Durham Crematorium. There would 
be an opportunity for members to look round the facilities after the meeting. 
He added if any members wished to visits the Crematorium before the 
meeting in April, the Bereavement Services Manager would be able to 
facilitate individual visits.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the revenue and capital budget proposals contained within the 

report (as set out at Appendix 2) be approved; 
 
(ii) That the forecast level of reserves at 31 March 2023 (as set out at 

Appendix 2) be noted. 
 
 

11 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

12 Restructure Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Neighbourhood Protection 
Manager which provided details of proposals relating to changes within the 
Crematorium staffing structure (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager and the Joint Committee expressed 
their appreciation to the crematorium staff for their excellent work and 
professionalism during an extremely difficult time.  
 
Resolved:  
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

 


